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SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Code Enforcement Lien — Mark 8. Craig, Respondent, Respondent, Case #
S0-41A-CEB and 89-61A-CEB, Parcel # 28-21-32-501-0D00-0120, 825
Nocturne Drive, Chuluota, Seminole County

DEPARTMENT: Planning & Development DIVISION: Planning / Code Enforcement

AUTHORIZED BY: Sally Sherman CONTACT: Deborah Leigh EXT._ 7487

Agenda Date 02-25-03 Reguiar Consent! | Work Session[ | Briefing ||
Public Hearing — 1:30 [] Public Hearing — 7:00 [ ]

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

{A} Approve the reguest to rescind the Code Enforcement Board lien on case number
99-41A-CEB In the amount of $10,500.00 and on case number 99-61A-CER in the
amount of $42,750.00 on the property located at 825 Nocturne Drive, Lot 12, Bk D, Lake
Mills Shores, PB 11, Pg. 14, in Chuluota, and authorize the Chairman 1o sign and execute
the satisfaction of lien; or

(B) Approve a reduction of the Code Enforcement Board lien on case numbers 99-41A-
CEB and 98-61A-CEB on the property located at 825 Nocturne Drive, Lot 12, Blk D, Lake
Mills Shores, PB 11, Pg. 14, in Chulucta, and upon payment in full, authorize the
Chairman to sign and execute the satisfaction of lien: or

(C) Approve a reduction to the Code Enforcement Board lien from the fotal of $53,250.00
to the estimated administrative costs of $729.36 for processing case numbers 99-41A-
CEB and 89-81A-CEB, located at 825 Noctume Drive, Lot 12, Blk D, Lake Mills Shores,
PB 11, Pg. 14, in Chuluocta, and upon payment in full, authorize the Chairman 1o sign and
execute the satistaction of lien; or

(D} Deny the request fo rescind or reduce the Code Enforcement Board liens on case
numbers §8-41A-CEB and 99-81A-CEB on the property located at 825 Nocturne Drive,
Lot 12, Blk D, Lake Mills Shores, PB 11, Pg. 14, in Chuluota

District 1 — Maloy {Deborah ieéghnﬁoée Enforcernent) Reviewed by

BACKGROUND:

On May 30, 1997, the Code Enforcement Office received a complaint
of a garage being constructed on property located at 825 Noctume Dr.,
Chuluota. On June 5, 1997 a permit was issued and the complaint was
closed. On August 3, 1998 a complaint was received in reference 1o
the permit being expired and construction continuing, along with junk
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vehicles and uncultivated vegetalion. An inspection revealed several vehicles that were
operable and no uncultivated violation. The building permit for the garage had expired
and a notice of violation was sent to the owner by the Building Department.

On Decermber 1, 1998 an additional complaint was received from the Sheriff's Office in
reference fo an auto body shop operating from the site.  An inspeclion revealed the
vehicles were owned by the cccupant and the case was closed.

On June 24, 1999 anocther complaint was received concerning the repair of vehicles being
conducted on the site. The Code Enforcement Office began to monitor the site on a
regular basis, taking pictures and decumenting the turmover of vehicles,

A notice of violation was issued on April 13, 1989 for use of the unpermitted garage and
on July 15, 1898 for the operation of a business or an extension of a business on the
residential property not being a permitied use and junked/inoperable vehicles.

Reguest for Hearings was filed with the Clerk 1o the Code Enforcement Board on Aprit 30,
1999 for the garage under construction without a valid permit and on July 30, 1999 for the
iunkad/incperable vehicles and operation or extension of a business,

Notice of these hearings were mailed 1o the respondent by certified mail and received.
There was no respondent present at the Code Enforcement Hearings.

On May 27, 1999, the Seminole County Code Enforcement Board issued its Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on case number 99-41A-CEB, stating the property
was presently in compliance, having renewed the garage permit. |f repeated, howeaver, a
fine of $250.00 a day would be imposed. This case was closed at this time.

On August 28, 1999, the Seminole County Code Enforcement Board issued s Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on case number 29-61A-CEB, requiring the
property to come into compliance on or before September 20, 1999, by removing or
repairing any junked/inopsrable vehicle on the site and o cease any auto repair.

On September 21, 1999, an inspection revealed the viclations on case number 99-61A-
CEB still remained on the site and an affidavit of non-compliance was liled.

On January 27, 2000, the Code Enforcement Board issued an Order imposing fine/lien in
the amount of $32,250.00 on case number 99-61A-CER, and further ordered the fine io
continue accruing at $250.00 a day until compliance was met.

On March 22, 2000, an inspection revealed compliance had been met, and an afficavit of
compliance was filed. The total amount of the lien accumulated to $42,750.00 on case
number 89-61A-CEB.

On February 22, 2001, the Code Enforcement Board authorized forwarding case number
99-61A-CEB to the County Atiomey's Office for possible foreclosure. A memo from
Steve Lee dated March 14, 2001 indicated the property was homesteaded, and
foreclosure is not permitted under Section 162.09 (3), Florida Siatutes; a suilt, however, {0
recover a money iudgment could be allowed with the approval of the County
Commissioners.
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On August 20, 2002, an additional complaint was received in reference to auto repairs
heing conducted.  An inspection along with pictures submitted from the complainant
revealed the violation of junk/incperable vehicles and auto repairs were being conducted
on the property.

On September 13, 2002 a notice of repeal viclation was sent to Mark Craig and an
affidavit of repeat violation was filed with the Clerk of the Cede Enforcement Board. An
inspection on January 9, 2003 revealed the property in compliance in that there were no
vehicles on the site, and an affidavit of compliance prior o hearing was filed. The case
was closed at this ime.

On case number 88-41A-CEB, an additional complaint was recelved in reference to the
building permit for the garage being expired again. Research on July 11, 2000 indicated
the permit had expired and an affidavit of repeat violation was filed.

On August 24, 2000, the permit was reinstated and an affidavit of compliance was filed.
The property remained in violation for a period of 42 days. On August 24, 2000, the Code
Enforcement Board issued an Order of Repeat Viclation, with the property presently in
compliance finding the respondent in viclation from July 11, 2000 until August 24, 2000
and imposed a fine of $250.00 a day, tofaling $10,500.00,

in summary, there were two violations that existed on the property localed at 8245
Nocturne Drive, Chuluota, which resulted in two Code Enforcement Board actions against
the owner, Mr. Mark Craig. Case number 89-41A-CEB resulied in a lien in the amount of
$10,500.00 and case number 99-61A-CEB resulted in a lien in the amount of $42,750.00
for a total lien amount of $53,250.00. The current lust market value on the properly, as
determinad by the Seminole County Property Appraiser's Office is $89,781.00.

On January 13, 2003, Mr. Craig contacted the Code Enforcement Office for information
concarning the fiens and the process for requesting the liens 1o be rescinded or reduced.
On January 19, 2003, the Code Enforcement Office received Mr. Cralg's request fo
rescind the liens, a copy of which is attached.

The Board's guidelines for reducing liens adopted February 8, 1999 are identified below:

1. i an individual has acguired a property in which the lien was recorded and the
individual bought the property with this knowledge, a walver or reduction in lien
should not be granted. In such cases the lien should have been considered in
reaching a purchase price.

2. If a lien is not considered when a title insurance policy is issued, a reduction of
the fien to provide relief (o a title insurer should not be granted. To do so would
place the County in the position indemnifying an insurance company against its
losses, which are reflected in premium charges.

3. if alien has previously been reduced, and another reqguest is received for a lien
reduction, whether from the orginal properly owner of a new owner, a
reduction or waiver should not be granted. If the BCC Granis relief to a violator
its action should be final and conclusive.
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4. When considering a request and in developing a recommendation to the BCC,

staff should evaluate the amount of the lien compared to the value of the

property and the actions the violator did or did not take in attempting to resolve
the code violation.

5. When liens are satisfied as a result of either full payment or reduced/eliminated
nayment as directed by the BCC, the lien satisfaction instrument will be
provided to the property owner who shall be responsible for recording the
instrument in the land records.

STAFF BRECOMMENDATION:

According to Chapter 162, Florida Statute, in determining the amount of the tine, the
Code Enforcement Board considers the following factors:

1. The gravity of the viclation;

2. Any actions taken by the violator to correct the violation; and

3. Any orevious violations commitied by the violator.

Based on the following facts:

The property is in compliance;

The property Is being offered for sale;

The violations continued to repeat, after notification; and

With the repeating of the violations, the neighbors had concerns, as they felt it
became an extreme nuisance and safety hazard for their community.

W -

Staff would recommend a reduction of the lien on CEB case numbers 99-41A-CEB and
90-61A-CEB from $53,750.00 to $5,375.00 based on the severity of the case and the
nuisance created for an extended period of time, 10% of the original lien amount, and
upon payment in full, authorize the Chairman to sign and execute the satisfaction of ien.
(Option B)

Attachments for Case Number 99-41A-CER:
05/27/1999  Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order
06/01/1999  Affidavit of Compliance
08/01/2000  Affidavit of Repeat
08/24/2000  Affidavit of Compliance {on repeat violation}
08/24/2000  Order Finding Repeat Violation imposing Fine/Lien
Attachments for Case Number 89-61A-CEB:
08/26/1999  Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order
06/21/1999  Affidavit of Non-Compliance
01/27/2000  Order imposing Fine/Lien
03/22/2000  Affidavit of Compliance
03/14/2001  Memo from County Attorney's Office
08/26/2002  Affidavit of Repeat Violation
01/08/2003  Affidavit of Compliance (on repeat viciation)

01/19/2003  Reaquest from Mark Craig for reduction of penalty
Property Appraiser Database Information
Estimated Costs for processing Case Numbers 99-41A-CEB and 99-61A-CEB



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINCLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINCLE COUNTY, 2 politicsl sub- CABE NO. 99-418.-CER
divigion of the Stale of Florida,
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FIMINMGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DRDER
The Respondent is in viokation of Section 40.51, Seminole County Land Development Code, based on the foliowing findings:
{a} The Respondent is the owner of recard of the property;
Tax Parcel #28-21-32-501-0000-0120, LOT 12 BLK [ LAKE MILLS SHORES PB 11 PG 14
PUBLIC RECORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, located in Seminole County,
fbo The Respondent is In possession/oontrol of the property. gﬁ
Fiy
{c) On April 13, 1398 the property was inspected and found to contain 2 garage that had been consiructed without obiaining the ;:gé%
required permifs and inspection approvals, A Motice of Vickation was issued on Aprl 13, 1999 and the Respondent was given urdl Aprif 20, 1 to ‘ﬁi‘:ﬂ
bring the property inte compliance. “ﬁg
4 e
) O Aprit 21, 1999 the property was reinspected and found to be stili in viclation in that the gerage siill remained on the pragsy 153%
and the required permits and inspection approvals for the garage construction had not been obtained. = ,é -
S
The Respondent is currently In compliance. In order ta remain in compliance, the Respondent shalt take the following remedial action: ~ g
Sl
Rafrain from repeating the violation, Bt
“‘“‘“"5
If the Respondent does nol refrain from repeating the violation, a fine of $250.00 will be imposad for each day the viclations continue past
that date and an Order Imposing Penatty/Lien enterad by this Board to establish such fine. The Respondent must contact the Code Inspector fo
arrange for an inspection of the property to verlfy compliance. Any fine imposed shall continue unill such time as the Code Inspacter inspects
the property and sstablishes the date of compliance.
This Order may be recorded in the public records of Seminole County, Florkia, 22 Fren
e 4
DONE ARD ORDERED this 27" day of May, 1999, in Seminole County, Florida, = 8=
A
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STATE QF FLORIDA i
COUNTY OF SEMINCOLE ¥

The foregoing Instrument was acknowledged before me this a7 day of May, 1988, by Jean Mells, who Is personally known to me.

T Mwa £ o%wfu/
B el Marcia L. Fuller
T ’ botary Public o and for the
R - County and State aforementioned,
Wy Commission Explres,

caacli/oeblmoraig
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINGCLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Cad
SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political Case No 99-41A-CER « I
Subdivision of the State of Florida LoD

= [

Patitioner, =

Fren
\'y g e
vy CIT
MARK CRAIG, Ll
e

Respondent,

{

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

REFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Pamela Taylor, Code
Inspector for Current Planning, who, after being duly swom, deposes and says:

1. That on May 27, 1999, the Board heid a public hearing and issusd its Order in
above-styled matter.
3
2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was 10 have taken cerlain correctiven
action by or before May 27, 1989, AN
3. That a re-inspection was performed and the Respondent was in compliance on June
1, 1899
4, That the re-inspection revealed that the correclive action orderad by the
Board has been taken.
Ewed
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. =
[,
DATED this 1% day of June, 1998, =
Signature of Code Ins cmr =
oo
STATE OF FLORIDA } —
COUNTY OF SEMINCOLE o

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1% day of June, 1989, by
Pamela Tavior, who is oersonally known to me.

. ™y
Notary Public in and for the County
And State Aforementioned.
AR My commission expires:
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Fetitioner,
Vs, CASE NO. 98-41A-CEB
MARK CRAIG,

Hespondent.

AFFIDAVIT OF REPEAT VIOLATION

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, perscnally appeared
Pamela Taylor, Code Inspector for Planning Division who, afier be ng duly sworn,
deposes and says:
1. That on May 27, 1999 the Board held a public hearing found a violation of &
County Code and issued its Order in the above-styled matter,

2. That, pursuant fo szid Order, Respondent was 1o have taken certain
corrective action by or before May 27, 1999.

3. That a re-inspection was performed on June 1, 1998,

4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the

Board had been taken.

5. That an Affidavit of C@mpE“ame was filed on June 1, 1999,

&, That an additional re-inspection was perforrmed on aﬁwﬁy 11, 2000.

7. That the violation found by the Board on May 27, 1859, hag been repeated
in that the building permit #97P03859 has expamd and become vold
due 1o lack of current inspections..

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
DATED this 1st day of August, 2000,

oot asis

5i gnature of Cmée Eﬂspaémr

STATE OF FLORIDA }
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1st day of August
2000 by, who is personally known o mg aﬂd did mke an oaﬁ

L

Nc}tary Pub He in amd r the County
and State Aforementioned

Dehorah Lalgh
°§; MY COMMISSON 6 CC912138 EXPRES

ehruary 20, 2004
m&aﬁfmﬁu mg;fpm BESURANLE, L
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CODE ENFORGEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, & political Case No. 88.414-CFEB
subdivision of the State of
Fiorida,

Featitioner,

Vs,
Mark Craig

Resnondent  /

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE
(After Repeatl Violation)

REFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Deborah Leigh, Code Inspector
for Planning, who, after being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That on May 27, 1999 the Board held a public hearing and issued its Order in the above styled
matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain corrective action by or
before May 27, 1989 .

3. That a re-inspection was performed and the Respondent was in compliance on June 1, 19849,
4. That subsequent to the foregoing finding of compliance, a further REINSPECTION of the subject
oroperty was made on July 11, 2000. The Respondent was at that time no longer in compliance

with the Order of May 27, 1989, by having repeated the original violation.

5. That the most recent reinspection on August 24, 2000 revealed that additional corrective action
had eliminated the repeat violation and that the subject property was in compliance.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. DATED this 24th {ia@f August, 2000
STATE OF FLORIDA ) | %‘g\
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE ) CODE INSPECTOR

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 24th day of August, 2000 by
Deborah Leigh, who is personally known to me and who did take an oath.

T\ LSl fias
Notary Public in and for the County
and State Aforementioned
CMPAFFRP. CEB My commission expires:

MARGIA L. FULLER
MY COMMESTION # OO gtidel
EXPIRES: Barch 31, 2001




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINCLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Fetitioner,
Vs, CASE NO. 88-41A-CEB
MARK CRAIG,

Respondent.

AEEIDAVIT OF BEPEAT VIOLATION

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
Pamela Tavlor, Code inspector for Planning Division who, after being duly sworn,
deposes and says:
1. That on May 27, 1999 the Board held & public hearing found a viclation of a
County Code and issued its Order in the above-styled matter.

2. That, pursuant to sald Order, Respondent was to have taken ceriain
corrective action by or before May 27, 1998,

3. That a re-inspection was performed on June 1, 1989.

4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the

Board had been taken.

5. That an Affidavit of Compliance was filed on June 1, 1998,

5. That an additional re-inspection was performed on July 11, 2000.

7. That the violation found by the Board on May 27, 1998, has heen repeated
in that the bullding permit #57P03859 has expired and become void
due to lack of current inspections..

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
DATED this 1st day of August, 2000.

Signature of Code Inspagtor

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

¢

The foregeoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1st day of August

2000 by, who is personally known 10 and did take an 52?; .
mwmﬁ\
r the County

Notary Public in and
and State Aforementioned

s Leigh
conn SHPRES

e T




A0 SANDY McCANN -

i

H
e

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINCLE COUNTY, a political

subdivision of the Siate of Florida,
Petitioner,

S,

MARK CRAIG,

Fespondent.
/

ORDER-REPEAT VIOLATION-PROPERTY PRESENTLY IN COMPLIANCE

The Res@endent is the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel 1D #28-21.32-
501-0d00-0120) located at 825 Nocturne Dr, Sanford, Florida, located in Seminole County

and legally described as follows:
LEG LOT 12 BLK D LAKE MILLS SHORES PB 11 PG 14

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board of
Seminole County on the 24" day of August, 2000, after dus nofice to the Respondent.
The Board, having heard testimony under oath and having received evidence, issued its
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order.

Sald Order found Respondent in violation of Section 40.51, Seminole County Land
Devalopment Code.

Based on the testimony and evidence presentad in Case No 99-41A-CEB, the
Fespondents were in viclation of the Seminole County Land Development Code on July
11, 2000. The fine accrued from the date the violation was repeated on July 11, 2000 until
the date of the compliance on August 24, 2000 amourniting fo $10,500.00.

CASE NO. R99-41A-CER
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Craig 99-41A-CEB
Hepeat Order
Page 2

This Crder shall be recorded in the public records of Seminole County, Forida, and
; : i

shall consiitute a lien against the land on which the viclation exists and upon any other
real or personal property owned by the Fespondent.

DONE AND ORDERED this 24" day of August, 2000, in Seminole County, Florida

CODE! EN?QRCEM%NT BOARD

Y, EL@RED __

/@{ma
STATE OF FLORIDA )

)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

he foregoing instrument was acknowledged belfore me this ogh day of June
2000, by Jean Metts, who is personally known to me

SV vare s SR Saife
Marbia L. Fuller

Notary Public to and for the

County and State aforementioned.
My Cornmission Explires:

MARGIA L. FULLER
WY COMBMISSION # GO 516523
EXPIRES: Rioroh 81, 2001
< Bratsd Thiw Nosary Pullle Underariters
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 89-81A-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Beatitioner,

825 Nocturne Drive
Chuluota, FL 32766

Respondent.
/

FINDINGS OF FACT. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

The Respondent is in violation of Section 95.4, Seminole County Code, as
defined in Section 95.3(1) and Sections 30.202 and 30.203, Land Development Code of
Seminole County, based on the following findings:

{a) The Respondent is the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel ID #
28.21.32-501-0000-0120) located at 825 Noclurne Drive, Chuluata, Florida, located in
Seminole County and legally described as follows:

LEG LOT 12 BLK D LAKE MILLS SHORES PB 11 PG 14

{5y The Respondentisin possession/control of the property.

{c)  The property is assigned a zoning classification of R-1A,

(d) On June 22, 1999, a Seminole County Code Inspector inspected the
property and found junk vehicles not within an enciosed garage or an attached carport.

() On June 22, 1998, a Semincle County Code Inspector inspected the
property and found an auto repair business operating on the property.

(N An auto repair business is not a permitted use within the R-1A zoning
classification.

(gy  On July 15, 1999, Respondent was srovided notice of the violations and
given until July 29, 1999 to correct the violations.

i



(h} On July 30, 1999, a Semincle County Code Inspector reinspacted the
property and found that junk vehicles not within an enclosed garage or an attached
carport remained on the property.

(H On July 30, 1999, 2 Semincle County Code Inspector reinspected the
oroperty and found that an auto repair business sontinued to operate on the property.

The Respondent shall correct the viclations by September 20, 1889, In order io
correct the violations, the Respondent shall take the following remedial action:

BEMOVE THE CAR REPAIR BUSINESS ON PREMISES. REMOVE ALL JUNK
VEHICLES NOT PERTAINING TO PEOPLE IN THE HOME.

MOTION AMENDED

»

REPAIR, REMOVE OR PLACE IN AN ENCOSED GARAGE OR CARPORT ALL
JUNK VEHICLES. CEASE AUTO REPAIR BUSINESS.

I the Respondent complies with this Order by Seplember 20, 1999, the Chair of
the Code Enforcement Board, acting on behalf of the Code Enforcement Board, shall
issue an order confirming the compliance and such order shall be recorded in the
official land records of Semincle County.

if the Respondent does not comply with this order by September 20, 1989, then
the Code Enforcement Division, acting consistent with the procedures set forth in
Section 162,12 Florida Statutes, shall provide to the Respondent a copy of the Code
Inspector's affidavit of non-compliance. The letter accompanying the affidavit, or the
affidavit itself, shall state that the Respondent has ten (10} days from receipt o request
a hearing to contest the finding of non-compliance.

if the Respondent fails to timely reguest a hearing to contest the determination
of non-compliance with this order, then the Chair of the Code Enforcement Board, upon
notification by the Code Inspector of such non-comnpliance, shall issue an order
confirming the non-compliance and ordering the Respondent to pay a fine of $250.00
for each day the violation continues past that date. Such order shall be recorded in the

official land records of Seminole County and shall constitute a fien against the property.

If the Respondent timely requests a hearing, the Code Enforcemsnt Board shall
hold a hearing at which compliance with this order is the sole issue. At the conclusion
of such hearing, the Code Enforcement Board shall issue either 1) an order of
compliance or 2) an order of non-compliance ordering the violator to pay the accrued
fine for each day the violation continued past the date set for compliance and a fine of
$250.00 for each day the violation continues. Either such order shall be recorded in

the official land records of Seminole County.



The Respondent must contact the Code Inspector to arrange for an
inspection of the property to verify compliance. Any fine imposed shall continue
until sueh time as the Code Inspector inspects the property and establishes the date of
compliancs.

This Order shall be recorded in the public records of Seminole County, Florida,

NONE AND ORDERED this 26" day of August, 1998, in Semincle County
Florida,

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMJNOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 26" day of August,
1999, by Jean Metts, who is personally known to me.

N gk Qi

Marcia L. Fuller

MNotary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.
My Commission Expires:

WA CHEREY. SR ners T ARGONCER wraig doo

[ R, WARCHA L. FULLER
ff 4y CoMMISSION # 06 416523
! fof EXFIRER: March 31, B




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
SEMINOLE COUNTY, 2 political CASE NO: 99-81A-CEB
subdivision of the State of
Flovida,
Petitioner,
WV,
MARK CRAIG,
Respondent.

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authorily, personally appeared Pamela Tayior, Code Inspecior for
CURBRENT PLANNING, who afier being duly swom, deposes and says:

1. That on August 28, 1999, the Board held a public hearing and issued s Order in the above-
styled matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respordent was to have taken cerain comective aclion by or
before Sepntember 20, 1839,

3 That a re-inspaciion was performed on September 21, 1999,

4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrediive action ordered by the Board has not been
taken in that the junk vehicles are still on the property and there was evidence of auto repairs.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 21st day of September, 1998,

gﬂ&iur@ of Code ﬂsg}emﬁ

STATE OF FLORIDA }
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 21st day of September, 1999, by Pamela
Taylor, who is personally known to me and who did take an cath.

Y oksns h Bl

Notary Public in and for the County
and State Aforementioned
My corramission expires:

AFFHON.COM

wmmmmms&m
EXPIRES: Masch 31, 2001
Mﬁ% ; i
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the Siate of Florida,

Petitioner,
VS.
MARK CRAIG,
Hespondent.

/

ORDER FINDING NON-COMPLIANCE AND IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

The Respondent is the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel 1D #28-
21-32-501-0000-0120) located at 825 Nocturne Dr, Chuluota, located in Seminole
County and legally described as follows:

LEG LOT 12 BLK D LAKE MILLS SHORES PB 11 PG 14

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board
of Seminole County on the 28" day of August, 1999, after due notice to the
Respondent. The Board, having heard testimony under oath and having received
svidence, issued its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Cirder.

Said Order found Respondent in violation of Section 95.3(1) AND Sections
20.202 and 20.203, Seminole County Land Development Code.

Said Order required Respondent to take certain corrective action by
September 20, 1999,

Said Order stated that a fine of $250.00 per day would be imposed if
Respondent did not take certain corrective action by the date set for compliance.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance bearing the date of September 21, 1999,
has been filed with the Board by the Code Inspector, which Affidavit certifies under
oath that the required action has not been taken as ordered.

CASE NO. 99-61A-CEB
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Accordingly, it having been brought to the Board's attention that
Respondent has not complied with the Crder dated August 26, 1999, the Board
orders that a fine of $32,250.00 (total accrued fine up until hearing) is imposed
against the property for each day the violation has continued past the date set for
compliance and a fine of $250.00 per day is ordered against the property {or each
day the violation continues past October 20, 19599,

The Respondent must contact the Code Inspecior to arrange for an
inspection of the property to verify compliance. The fine imposed shall
continue until such time as the Code Inspector inspects the property and
sstablishes the date of compliance.

This Order shall be recorded in the public records of Semincle County,
Florida, and shall constitute a lien against the land on which the viclation exisls
and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondent.

DONE AND ORDERED this 27" day of January, 2000, in Seminole County,
Florida.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
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STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27" day of
January, 2000, by Jean Metis, who is personally known to me,

Vr”@?ma PRSIy,
Marcia L. Fuller

Notary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.
My Commission Expires:
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINQOLE COUNTY, a political Case No. 99-81A5-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florida

Petitioner,
Ve,

Mark Craig,

Respondent.
/

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

OO0 3T0MINES

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Pamela Taylo
Code Inspector for Current Planning, who, after being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That on August 28, 1999, the Board held a public hearing and issued s
Order in the above-styled matier.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was {0 have faken cerain
corrective action by or before September 20, 1899,

3. That a re-inspection was performed and the Respondent was in compliance
or March 22, 2000.

i

4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by Hy

Board has been taken in that the site plan has been approved.

AN

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. DATED this 24th day of March 2080. 2

Pam@a “ﬁ’“ay%@?‘ Empeaﬁh

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 24th day of MarcE

2000, by Pamela Taylor, who is personally known 1o me and who did take an cath. Cem
. '
Y TN ke &f &Mﬁ@d oy
Notary Public in and for the County =
,,,,, and State Aforementioned o
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COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

MEMORANDUR
ﬁggi‘i@g@i@
To Marcia Fuller, CEB Cie MAR 1 & 7001

o Attorney, Ext. 7257 CODE ENFORCEMENT

From: Stephen P Lee, Depu
SEMINOLE COUNTY

Date: March 14, 2001

Subject: Cases No. 99-41A-CEB and 99-81A-CEB
Mark Craig-Foreclosure

| have reviewed the captioned files. Because the property is homestead,
foreclosure is not permitted under Section 162.08(3), Florida Statutes; however, a suit
to recover a money judgment is allowed. Approval of the Board of County
Commissioners is required in order to pursue such a lawsuit. Should you wish to follow
that course, then an agenda package needs to be prepared and processed through
appropriate channels. | suggest someone attempt to determine whether Mr. Craig has
any assets available to satisfy a judgment; otherwise, a lawsuit adds nothing to the
rights the County aiready has pursuant to the fiens,

We are returning your files with this memorandum. Please advise if there are
any other questions on this matter.

SPL/gn
ce: Don Fisher, Planning & Development Director
Attachment

Files (23



SEMINOLE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT

L101 EAST £IRST STREET
SANFORD, FLORIDA 32771.1468
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political Case No. 8%-614-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florda
BezeEuG\H
Fefitioner,
V. MREYANNE MORGE, CLERM OF CIRCUIT COURT
SEMINOLE COuMYY
Wiark S Cralg, 04683 PG 04035

DLERM®*S # 2003015219
RECORDED 0L/2B/2003 11:49:0%
Respondent. RECORDING FEEE 5.00

RECORDED BY J Eckeunrsth

AEFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE
{After Repeat Viclation)

BEFORE WE, the undersigned authority, personally appearad Donna Wisnlewski Code
inspector for Planning Division, who, after being duly swom, deposes and says:

1. That on August 26, 1999, the Board held a public hearing and issued s Order in
the above-styled matler.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was o have taken cedain corrective
action by or before September 13, 1888

3. That a re-inspection was performed and the Respondent was in compliance on
March 22, 2000,

4, That subsequent to the foregoing finding of compliance, a further REINSPECTION
of the subject property was made on August 26, 2002. The Respondent was af
that time no longer in compliance with the Order of August 26, 1988, by having
repeated the orginal violation.

5. That the most recent reinspection on January 9, 2003 revealed that addiional
correciive action had eliminated the repeat viokation and that the subject property
was once again found to be in compliance as of January 8, 2003,

FURTHER AFFIA

T SAYETH NOT. DATED this 15th day of éamaﬁy 2003,

Bmma Wﬁm@%kﬁ, ﬁsp@cw

STATEOF  FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF SEMI NE&LE}

The f@r@g@mg ns%mmen‘% was acknowiedged before me this 16th day of January 2003, by

CODE W?Q% w&g«m@ﬁ RD
SEMINGLE CEApIHORDA
E*Ef Wf}@m

and Stale Af@r@m&ﬁﬁ@
My commission expires




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Patitioner,

VE.

CASE NO. 85-061A-CEB

Mark 5 Craig,

Hespondent.

/

AFFIDAVIT OF REPEAT VIOLATION

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
Donna Wisniewski, Code Inspector for Planning Division who, after being duly sworn,
deposes and says:

1.

2.

™o

That on August 26, 1949 the Board held a public hearing found a violation
of a County Code and issued its Order In the above-styled matter,

That, pursuant to sald Order, Respondent was o have taken cerain
corrective action by or before Septaember 20, 1989,

That a re-inspection was performed on March 22, 2000,

That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the
Board had been taken.

That an Affidavit of Compliance was filed on March 24, 2000,

That an additional re-inspection was performed on August 26, 2002,

That the violation found by the Board on August 26, 1993, has been
repeated in that junk vehicles not within an enclosed garage or
attached carport and an auto repair business are again present on the

property.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
DATED this 13th day of Sepiember, 2002,

@@nﬁa wyamﬁwgéﬁ n@p@@i@r

STATE OF FLORIDA }
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 13th day of
September 2002 by Donna Wisniewskl, who is personally known to me and did take an

oath,

«‘f/éw O Jades

Notary Public in and é%f the County
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SEMINOLE COUNTY _
g -4t A CED

CEB CuseNo 99 . 61 g CE‘E

HEGUEST FOR REDBUCTIEON OF PENALTY

BY COMPLEYING THIS FORM, YOU ARE MAKING STATEMENTS UNDER CATE

INSTRUCTIONS: Please filf in both sidey of this form completely. Be specific whon
writing your statement. Please return this form (o the Secretary of the Code
Enforcement Board. The Petition wil] then be presented at the pext regulardy
scheduled meeting. and you will be notified in writing of the Board's decision withis
10 days alter the bearing. If you are ¢ialming medical or financial hardship, attach
supporting docnmentation (e, a doctor's statement or proof of income). If 3w
have any questions, please call the Secretary at BT - bb%: Mtas,

Praoperty Owner's Name ﬂ/\ﬁﬁﬁ S: C?Zﬁ' /6’ e
gﬁf Nollyype DR Cﬁ‘“/%‘ VL’?? H‘,

Fropery v oA ddress Ml R4

Phone Number where you van be reached duiing the dvé’ﬁ:}?j §g’§:§¢§ff
Ho7-359-250]

Is the property now in compilance”? Yes Mo Of no, exnlir in
s [, A s s nom e ¥ I3
detail)

Are you “lgxmmg a Enancial bardhp? w_‘_,_,____\(/;/i_m o Yes B No
Are you claiming a medica! 5?35”’5&;3_ o Nes S Nu

I the property owner is unable 1o campleta this formy list the name of person whe 3

authorized to at for the Property Owner and thelr relatianship:

L e L

rom s,
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State of Florida Print Name: ﬁ'\ﬁﬁf‘f f C’Q‘gﬂ G"

County of Seminole

et it 4 s ot e b et i e 1 e e s min

PERSONALLY sappeared before me, the undersioned suthority duly acthorized 0
administer oathy and take asckoowledgments, mm«g&g Ceroie wiha [jret
being duly sworn, ancknowledged before me that the information/ eontained hew B frne
and correct. He/she is not personally known to me and have each produced
FL UV!UW& L Lemse’ as identification and did take an osth,
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vae - 1oz Yo Bl

Motary Fulbtic

Bly Commission Raplres:
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Seminole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Num... Page 1 of 1

PARCEL DETAI
ﬁ;@wrw@%g\&miw; . : ﬁ’ RO :
Erviees S e e @ﬁﬁ
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2003 WORKING VALUE SUMMARY
GENERAL Yalue Method:  Market
28-21-32-501 0000 DL-TRIHST 1 - Kumiber of Bulidings: 1
Pareest d: Tax Digirict:
o120 COUNTY Depreclated Bidg Value:  $74,985
Cramer CRAIG MARK S Exemplions; CO-HOMESTEAD Depreclated EXFT Valusa: 80
Address: 825 NOCTURNE DR Land Valus (Market):  $14796
City,State, ZipCode: OVIEDO FL 32768 Land Valuas A 0
Property Address: 825 NOCTURNE DR CHULUOTA 32765 JustiMarket Yalue: 88,781
Subdivision Name: LAKE MILLS SHORES Assessed Yalue (SOH): 382303
Dor 01-SINGLE FAMILY Exenmpt Value: 525,000
Taxsble Yalue: 557,303 .
SALES
Deed Date Book Page Amount Yaollimp
WARRANTY DEED OBA1000 03120 0698 $68,500 mproved
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 08/1981 02345 14468 $47 100 improved apnn YALUE SUMBARY
&i@i?ﬁg igggwm Gzézz; g2292 0103 $§§£ 55’\7\:@5’{)\;&2 2002 Tax Bill Amount: 5065
! 82030 1259 $63,500 Improve 2062 Taxable Valus: $55,374
QLT CLAIM DEED OBMOE7 01847 DE32 400 Improved
WARRANTY DEED 10M882 1418 1337 36,900 Vacant
WARRANTY DEED RA0AT 01331 0048 532,000 Vacand
Find Camparable Sales within this Subdivision
LARD
tand Upk Lane LEGAL DESCRIPTION PLAT
Land Assess Mathod Frontage Depif  yaue  phes  Walue  |LEG LOT 12 BLK D LAKE MILLS SHORES PB 11
FRONT FOOT & PG 14
DEPTH B8 130 FL e 17E.00 §14,798
BUILDING INFORMATION :
Bld Hum Bid Type Yeur Bt Flglures Geoss OF Hested 8F  ExtWall  Bld Yalue £ Cost Hew
1 SINGLE FARILY 1985 & 2,302 1,200 SIDING AVG §T4.085 $B80.168
Appandage ! Sg8 ENCLOSED PORCH FINIBHEDR 7182
Bppandage | Soft GARAGE FINISHED /872
Bppendage | Sgft UTILITY UNPINISHED /48
GIOTE: Assassed valuss shown are NOT cedified valuss and therefore are subject i change befors being fnalized for sd valorem fax
BUIPOSES,
% if vy recently purchesed a homaesteaded property your next vear's property tox will be basad on Just/Marke! value,

http://www.scpafl.org/pls/web/ re_web.seminole_county_title?PARC... 2/1 172003




Estimate of Costs

CER Case # 99-41A-CEB and
CEB Case # 99-61A-CEB
fark 5. Craly
Postage
Regular 16 $ 34 $ 544
Certified 7 $ 374 $ Z6.18
Property Posting o
§ 31.62
Site Inspeclions
30 Site Visils 1 hour $16.00 $480.0C
18.9 miles — Est. driving time 30 minutes (as determined on Mapguest) $ 480.00
Processing Time for
Code Enforcement and BCC Action
inspector 1.5 hour $ 16.00 $24.00
Code Board Secretary 1.5 hour $15.00 § 22.50
Associate Technician 1.5 hour $12.00 $18.00
Program Manager 2.5 hour $21.00 $5250! $117.00
County Attorney's Review
Planning Manager's Review
Planning and Development | Associated costs not calculated
Director's Review Figures are not available
Deputy County Manager's
Review '
tnit Costs
Total 2001/2002 Code Enforcement Budget Costs / Total Violation Cases
Unit Cost $ 288,083/ 3540 Average cost per violation - § 81.37
Total 2001/2002 Dperating Expenses / Total Viclation Cases
Operating Expenses § 68,583/ 3540 Average cost per viclation § 18.37
S 400.74
Other associated costs not captured:
Fleet expense, Phone expense, Utilities, Computer
Support
| TOTAL COST FORCASEW#'s 29-41A-CEE & 99-61A-CER ¢ 729.36




